office and its associated operations and workforce, all within the City, and all consistent with the 
terms of this Agreement.  The Company expects to retain fifty (50) existing employee positions 
within the City.  The total estimated payroll withholdings for the retained employee positions is 
estimated to be Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and 00/100 Dollars 
($216,363.00) over the term of this Agreement. 

(b) The Company agrees that the City’s obligations to remit payments pursuant to 

Section 2 of this Agreement shall be contingent upon (i) the Company delivering to the City a 
photocopy of a fully executed agreement evidencing the Company’s lease of a facility within the

[...]

pursuant to this subsection 2(b) to remit an Annual Incentive Payment to the Company in 
excess of the Annual Cap (as defined in subsection 2(b)(v)) in any calendar year, and (2) the 
aggregate amount of all Annual Incentive Payments remitted pursuant to this subsection 
2(b) by the City to the Company shall not exceed Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred and 
00/100 Dollars ($18,600.00). 

(v) Target Withholdings and Annual Cap.  The Target Withholdings and Annual 
Cap for each of the calendar years 2019 through 2021 shall be as follows: 

Calendar Year Target Withholdings Annual Cap 
2019 $70,000 $6,000 
2020 72,100 6,200 
2021 74,263 6,400